

**[Oral Argument Tentatively Scheduled for February 27, 2012]**

**No. 11-5349**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

STEPHEN LAROQUE, ET AL.,

*Appellants,*

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,

*Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA (No. 10-561 (JDB))

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS**

---

MICHAEL E. ROSMAN  
MICHELLE A. SCOTT  
CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS  
1233 20th St. NW, Suite 300  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 833-8400

MICHAEL A. CARVIN  
*Lead Counsel*  
HASHIM M. MOOPAN  
DAVID J. STRANDNESS  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 879-3939  
macarvin@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Appellants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATES AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....v

GLOSSARY .....x

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....1

STATEMENT OF PERTINENT PROVISIONS .....1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND CASE .....1

    A. Section 5’s Reauthorization And Expansion In 2006 .....1

    B. Plaintiffs’ Challenge To The 2006 Version Of Section 5.....4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....8

ARGUMENT .....13

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....13

II. PLAINTIFF NIX HAS STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE FACIAL CONSTITUTIONALITY OF THE 2006 VERSION OF SECTION 5, INCLUDING THE “DISCRIMINATORY PURPOSE” AMENDMENT .....13

    A. Law-Of-The-Case.....14

    B. Facial Challenge Under *Boerne* .....16

    C. Statutory Non-Severability.....18

    D. Reconsideration Of The Referendum Objection.....21

III. THE 2006 VERSION OF SECTION 5 EXCEEDS CONGRESS’ ENFORCEMENT POWERS BECAUSE THE PRECLEARANCE PROCEDURE NOW LACKS ANY RATIONAL RELATIONSHIP TO REDRESSING INTENTIONAL DISCRIMINATION.....24

    A. The Original Preclearance Procedure Was Justified By An Extraordinary Need To Bolster Ordinary Anti-Discrimination Remedies In Targeted Jurisdictions .....24

    B. The Reauthorized Preclearance Procedure No Longer Rationally Targets Intentional Discrimination That Defies Redress Under Ordinary Anti-Discrimination Remedies .....32

1.	Section 5’s Preclearance Requirement Is No Longer Needed To Bolster Section 2 .....	32
2.	Section 5’s Coverage Formula No Longer Targets Jurisdictions Where Section 2 Needs Bolstering .....	37
IV.	THE 2006 VERSION OF SECTION 5 EXCEEDS CONGRESS’ ENFORCEMENT POWERS BECAUSE THE SUBSTANTIVE PRECLEARANCE STANDARD NOW LACKS ANY RATIONAL RELATIONSHIP TO REDRESSING INTENTIONAL DISCRIMINATION .....	43
A.	The Original Preclearance Standard Focused On The Types Of Backsliding That Would Undermine Section 2’s Enforcement, Rather Than Fixating On Minority Electoral Success .....	43
1.	The Old Section 5’s Limitation To Retrogressive Changes .....	44
2.	The Old Section 5’s “Totality Of The Circumstances” Test For Determining Retrogression .....	48
B.	The Expansion Of The Original Preclearance Standard Is Unconstitutional Given That Conditions In The Covered Jurisdictions Indisputably Have Not Deteriorated .....	58
C.	The New Preclearance Standard No Longer Rationally Targets The Type Of Backsliding Changes That Would Undermine Section 2’s Enforcement, But Rather Imposes A Rigid Scheme Of Racial Preferences For Minorities .....	60
1.	The New Section 5’s “Ability To Elect” Mandate .....	61
2.	The New Section 5’s “Discriminatory Purpose” Objection .....	72
V.	THE 2006 AMENDMENTS VIOLATE THE CONSTITUTION’S EQUAL PROTECTION GUARANTEES .....	77
	CONCLUSION .....	78
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	80
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	81
	 ADDENDUM REPRODUCED AUTHORITIES .....	  1A-15A

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997).....	52
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987).....	8, 18, 19, 21
* <i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1231 (2009).....	51, 52, 53, 55, 62, 70, 71
<i>Bd. of Trs. of the Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	17
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011).....	25
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991).....	51, 53
* <i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	8, 9, 11, 12, 15, 18, 28, 39, 40, ..... 43, 44, 49, 59, 65, 72, 73, 77
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980).....	31, 39
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	39
<i>City of Richmond v. United States</i> , 422 U.S. 358 (1975).....	69
* <i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980).....	2, 9, 23, 26, 27, 30, 31, 32, 34, ..... 35, 36, 37, 39, 40, 49, 57

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

*City of Rome v. United States*,  
450 F. Supp. 378 (D.D.C. 1978).....23

*Davis v. United States*,  
131 S. Ct. 2419 (2011).....8, 19

*Defenders of Wildlife v. Gutierrez*,  
532 F.3d 913 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....13

*FEC v. Akins*,  
524 U.S. 11 (1998).....9, 21, 22

*Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd. v. College Sav. Bank*,  
527 U.S. 627 (1999).....17

*Flynn v. Dick Corp.*,  
481 F.3d 824 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....13

*Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.*,  
130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010).....20

*Furnco Constr. Corp. v. Waters*,  
438 U.S. 567 (1978).....52

\**Georgia v. Ashcroft*,  
539 U.S. 461 (2003)..... 3, 4, 11, 13, 27, 44, 48, 53, 55, 57, 58, 60, 62,  
..... 63, 64, 65, 66, 67, 70, 71, 74, 76, 77, 78

*Gratz v. Bollinger*,  
539 U.S. 244 (2003).....68

*Grutter v. Bollinger*,  
539 U.S. 306 (2003).....13, 68, 77

*Johnson v. De Grandy*,  
512 U.S. 997 (1994).....51, 54, 65, 68

*Johnson v. Miller*,  
929 F. Supp. 1529 (S.D. Ga. 1996) .....46

*Johnson v. Transp. Agency*,  
480 U.S. 616 (1987).....49

*Katzenbach v. Morgan*,  
384 U.S. 641 (1966).....50

\**LaRoque v. Holder*,  
650 F.3d 777 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 6, 7, 9, 13, 14, 15, 16, 19, 21, 22, 23

*LaRoque v. Holder*,  
755 F. Supp. 2d 156 (D.D.C. 2010).....6, 7, 23

\**LaShawn A. v. Barry*,  
87 F.3d 1389 .....8, 14, 15, 16

\**League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry*,  
548 U.S. 399 (2006)..... 51, 52, 62, 63, 68, 71

*Lopez v. Monterey Cnty.*,  
525 U.S. 266 (1999).....3, 25

\**Miller v. Johnson*,  
515 U.S. 900 (1995)..... 2, 27, 44, 47, 48, 51, 65, 74

*Morris v. Gressette*,  
432 U.S. 491 (1977).....22, 23

*Nevada Dep’t of Human Res. v. Hibbs*,  
538 U.S. 721 (2003).....29, 31, 36

\**Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. 1 v. Holder*,  
129 S. Ct. 2504 (2009)..... 2, 3, 4, 9, 10, 11, 17, 18, 24, 27, 28, 32,  
..... 33, 34, 36, 37, 38, 39, 41, 42, 58, 66, 77

*Presley v. Etowah Cnty. Comm’n*,  
502 U.S. 491 (1992).....25

*Reno v. ACLU*,  
521 U.S. 844 (1997).....20

\**Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.*,  
520 U.S. 471 (1997).....2, 27, 44, 45, 46, 74

\**Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.*,  
528 U.S. 320 (2000)..... 3, 4, 11, 25, 27, 28, 29, 44, 45, 46,  
..... 47, 48, 69, 72, 73, 74, 75, 76, 77

*Ricci v. DeStefano*,  
 129 S. Ct. 2658 (2009).....49, 50

*Rivers v. Roadway Express, Inc.*,  
 511 U.S. 298 (1994).....60

*Sabri v. United States*,  
 541 U.S. 600 (2004).....8, 16, 18

*Shaw v. Hunt*,  
 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....47

*Shelby County v. Holder*,  
 No. 10-651 (D.D.C. Sept. 21, 2011)..... 7, 10, 28, 31, 33, 34, 35 36, 39  
 ..... 40, 41, 42, 59

*\*South Carolina v. Katzenbach*,  
 383 U.S. 301 (1966)..... 2, 9, 10, 25, 26, 28, 30, 31, 32, 33, 37, 38, 40, 59

*Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment*,  
 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....19

*Tennessee v. Lane*,  
 541 U.S. 509 (2004).....16, 18, 29, 31, 36

*Thornburg v. Gingles*,  
 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....31, 46, 49, 51, 53

*United States v. Booker*,  
 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....20

*United States v. Jackson*,  
 390 U.S. 570 (1968).....20

*United States v. Stevens*,  
 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010).....69, 70

*Wards Cove Packing Co. v. Atonio*,  
 490 U.S. 642 (1989).....50

*Webster v. Doe*,  
 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....23

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 1  
28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 1  
42 U.S.C. § 1973 note, Findings ..... 3, 35, 58  
42 U.S.C. § 1973 ..... 2, 51  
42 U.S.C. § 1973b ..... 3  
42 U.S.C. § 1973c ..... 1  
42 U.S.C. § 1973c(a) ..... 3, 7, 8, 13  
42 U.S.C. § 1973c(b) ..... 4, 7, 8, 11, 13, 21, 61, 62, 64, 65, 68, 69, 70, 71, 77  
42 U.S.C. § 1973c(c) ..... 1, 4, 7, 8, 11, 13, 22, 72, 78  
42 U.S.C. § 1973c(d) ..... 4, 7, 8, 11, 13, 21, 61, 68, 77

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

H.R. Rep. No. 109-478 (2006) ..... 3, 20, 61, 64, 69, 72  
S. Rep. No. 109-295 (2006) ..... 3, 20, 61, 72  
S. Rep. No. 97-417 (1982) ..... 46  
Nathaniel Persily, *The Promise and Pitfalls of the New Voting Rights Act*,  
117 Yale L.J. 174 (2007) ..... 39, 42-43
